

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-21-2017

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP1799-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANTHONY R. PICO,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A POSTCONVICTION ORDER
GRANTING A NEW TRIAL ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
MICHAEL O. BOHREN, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The State’s case.....	4
B. Pico presented a reasonable doubt defense theory.	7
C. Postconviction motion and <i>Machner</i> hearing.....	8
D. The court of appeals held that LaVoy was not ineffective.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Pico’s <i>Strickland</i> claims are meritless because LaVoy acted well within the wide range of professionally competent assistance, and because Pico cannot prove prejudice.	11
A. Legal standards for <i>Strickland</i> claims.....	11
B. LaVoy was not deficient or prejudicial based on his not obtaining medical records of Pico’s 1992 injury.	12
1. Legal standards for failure-to-investigate claims.	13
2. LaVoy provided professionally competent assistance based on his investigation and his trial strategy.	14

a.	LaVoy’s investigation was reasonable.....	15
b.	LaVoy’s defense strategy was reasonable.	21
3.	Pico cannot prove prejudice.....	23
4.	The court of appeals correctly applied the <i>Strickland</i> standard of review.	25
C.	LaVoy was not ineffective based on Detective Rich’s interview.....	27
1.	A motion to suppress based on Rich’s use of deception would have failed.	28
2.	LaVoy was not ineffective for failing to present an expert asserting that the Reid technique produces false confessions.....	30
D.	LaVoy was not ineffective for failing to challenge Detective Rich’s interview statement or testimony.....	31
1.	Any <i>Haseltine</i> objections to Rich’s interview statement or testimony would have failed.....	32
2.	Rich’s Flayter remark did not violate <i>Haseltine</i>	34
E.	LaVoy was not ineffective in regard to Flayter.....	36
1.	LaVoy was not ineffective for failing to challenge how Flayter conducted the interview.....	36
2.	LaVoy was not ineffective regarding Flayter’s remark on suggestibility.	39

F.	LaVoy was not ineffective based on the potential good and bad touch or leg massage evidence.....	41
1.	LaVoy was not ineffective with regard to the leg massage evidence.....	42
2.	LaVoy was not ineffective for failing to obtain evidence that D.T. had recently learned about good and bad touches.	43
G.	Pico failed to establish cumulative prejudice.	45
II.	<i>Strickland</i> expert testimony is improper at <i>Machner</i> hearings.....	47
III.	Because the circuit court denied Pico’s sentencing claim, and Pico did not cross-appeal, the claim is not properly before this Court.	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shannon</i> ,	
120 Wis. 2d 560, 356 N.W.2d 175 (1984)	53
<i>Auric v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> ,	
111 Wis. 2d 507, 331 N.W.2d 325 (1983)	52
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> ,	
54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> ,	
391 U.S. 543 (1968)	29
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> ,	
483 U.S. 776 (1987)	13, 14, 31

<i>Cramer v. Theda Clark Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 147, 172 N.W.2d 427 (1969)	48
<i>Dassey v. Dittman</i> , No. 16-3397, 2017 WL 6154050 (7th Cir. Dec. 8, 2017)	29
<i>Earp v. Cullen</i> , 623 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2010)	48, 51
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	11, passim
<i>Helmbrecht v. St. Paul Insurance Co.</i> , 122 Wis. 2d 94, 362 N.W.2d 118 (1985)	50
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	29
<i>Pierce v. Colwell</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 355, 563 N.W.2d 166 (Ct. App. 1997).....	50
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Racine County v. Oracular Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 2010 WI 25, 323 Wis. 2d 682, 781 N.W.2d 88.....	47, 48
<i>Scales v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 485, 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974)	53
<i>State v. Alles</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982)	52
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 441, 304 N.W.2d 742 (1981)	53
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, ___ Wis. 2d , ___ N.W.2d ___.....	14, passim
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	14

<i>State v. Cummings,</i> 199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996)	40
<i>State v. Domke,</i> 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....11, passim	
<i>State v. Echols,</i> 2013 WI App 58, 348 Wis. 2d 81, 831 N.W.2d 768	33
<i>State v. Erickson,</i> 227 Wis. 2d 7584, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999).....	31, 39
<i>State v. Eskew,</i> 390 P.3d 129 (Mt. 2017)	29
<i>State v. Felton,</i> 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	18
<i>State v. Haseltine,</i> 120 Wis. 2d 92, 352 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1984).....	32
<i>State v. Hoppe,</i> 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407	29
<i>State v. Hubanks,</i> 173 Wis. 2d 1, 496 N.W.2d 96 (Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>State v. Jacobs,</i> 2012 WI App 104, 344 Wis. 2d 142, 822 N.W.2d 885	34
<i>State v. Kimborough,</i> 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis. 2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752	23, 46
<i>State v. Leighton,</i> 2000 WI App 156, 237 Wis. 2d 709, 616 N.W.2d 126	43
<i>State v. Maday,</i> 2017 WI 28, 374 Wis. 2d 164, 892 N.W.2d 611.....	34

<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 2003 WI App 168, 266 Wis. 2d 599, 669 N.W.2d 204	2, 48
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 2004 WI 70, 272 Wis. 2d 488, 681 N.W.2d 500.....	47
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis. 2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331	32, 33
<i>State v. Ortiz-Mondragon</i> , 2015 WI 73, 364 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 717.....	49
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	33
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	40
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 356, 557 N.W.2d 821 (Ct. App. 1996)	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>State v. Shomberg</i> , 2006 WI 9, 288 Wis. 2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370.....	11, 50
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 701, 490 N.W.2d 40 (Ct. App. 1992).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784	32
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	10, passim
<i>State v. Triggs</i> , 2003 WI App 91, 264 Wis. 2d 861, 663 N.W.2d 396.....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, passim

<i>Talmage v. Harris</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....	50
<i>Weddell v. Weber</i> , 604 N.W.2d 274 (S.D. 2000).....	51
<i>Weiss v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 365, 541 N.W.2d 753 (1995)	50
<i>Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 2000 WI App 248, 239 Wis. 2d 360, 620 N.W.2d 457.....	48

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.10(1)(b)	51
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(2)(b)	52
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(4).....	52
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	49, 50
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 971.15(1).....	15, 24
